
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday November 30 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Tayo Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Andrew Pakes 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Evrim Laws 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sally Masson on 020 7525 7224  or email: sally.masson@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage:  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: November 20 2009 
 

 

Open Agenda



 



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday November 30 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 13 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on the October 13 2009. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

5. FOOD STRATEGY RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 
 

14 - 22 

6. COMMUNITY COUNCILS REVIEW - SCOPING 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  November 20 2009 
 



1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Tuesday October 13 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday October 13 2009 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Kim Humphreys 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Annie Baker, Waste Contract & Strategy Manager 
Simon Bevan, Interim Head of Planning and Transport 
Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Blango and Hubber. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 3.1 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of September 2 2009 be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Tuesday October 13 2009 
 

5. TENDER FOR CATERING SERVICES AT TOOLEY STREET 
 

 5.1 Cllr McNally, Executive Member for Resources, gave the committee an update 
on the tendering process for the catering service at Tooley Street. The 
Councillor’s report was as follows: 

 
5.2 The cafe and meeting room services contr
[...]
innane, Lead Officer for CLP review                  1 
 

 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 10 
 
Debbi Gooch, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 1 
Euan Cameron, Unison 1 
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION                        45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Food Strategy Recommendations Report
	fast food - briefing paper

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Monday November 30 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee B held on Monday November 30 2009 at 
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Tayo Situ 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Tim McNally 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 2.1 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of 10 October 2009 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Monday November 30 2009 
 

5. FOOD STRATEGY RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 
 

 

 5.1 The sub-committee amended the Food Strategy Report and arranged for an extra 
meeting on the 6th January for sign off. 

 
5.2 The sub-committee agreed that the report go to the Council and PCT joint board 

meeting. (18th February 2010). 
 

6. COMMUNITY COUNCILS REVIEW - SCOPING 
 

 

 6.1  The sub-committee discussed the fact that similar work is going on elsewhere in 
the council and until that work had been completed it was thought better to 
postpone the review. 

 
6.2 The sub-committee did some initial scoping of the decluttering topic. 
 
6.3 It was decided that the sub-committee would look at the last 20 decluttering 

schemes that Southwark has undertaken.  The sub-committee wanted pictorial 
representations from each scheme to show what difference each scheme has 
made. 

 
6.4 At the first meeting the sub-committee wanted to hear from Des Waters, Councillor 

Paul Kyriacou, and representatives from Street Scene.  
 
6.5 At the second meeting the sub-committee wanted to take evidence from disability 

and community groups along with other interested and appropriate parties. 
 

 
 


